Community Development Department

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA

November 6, 2014

Tom Baker Meeting Room 4:00 p.m. City-County Office Building

MINUTES
1. Consider the minutes of the September 4, 2014 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.
REQUESTS

2. Variances from Section 14-04-06(7) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-
Residential zoning district)(Front Yard) and Section 14-04-06(9) of the City Code
of Ordinances (R10-Residential)(Rear Yard) — Lot 6 less the West 45 feet of the
South 42 feet, Block 47, Northern Pacific 2bd Addition (602 North 12 Street).

Jesse Bradley is requesting a variance to reduce the required front yard setback
located along the east side of the property from twenty-five (25) feet to fifteen (15)
feet and to reduce the required front yard setback located along the south side of the
property from twenty-five (25) feet to twelve feet eleven inches (12 feet 11 inches);
and to reduce the required rear rad setback located along the north side of the

property from twenty (20) feet to fifteen feet one inch (15 feet 1 inch) for the purpose
of constructing a two-family dwelling

Board Action: gapprove ocontinue otable odeny

3. Variance from Section 14-04-03(6) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5-Residential
zoning district)(Lot Coverage) — Lot 20, Block 3, Eagle Crest Addition (1320 Talon
Road)

Art Goldammer, Red Door Homes of Bismarck, is requesting a variance to increase
the maximum lot coverage of 30 % for a lot located in the R5-Residential zoning
district to 32.9% for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling.

Board Action: gapprove gcontinue Otable odeny
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Variance from Section 14-03-05(4)(a) of the City Code of Ordinances
(Supplementary Provisions / Accessory Buildings) — Lot 8, Block 3, Sattler’s Sunrise
8™ Addition (3324 Frost Lane).
Adam Tschosik is requesting a variance to reduce the required side yard setback located
along the northeast side of the property from six (6) feet to three (3) feet for the purpose of
constructing an accessory building.

Board Action: mapprove  ocontinue  otable  odeny
OTHER BUSINESS
Other
ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for December 4, 2014.



Item No. 2

BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

602 North 12" Street — Variance (Front Yard and Rear Yard Setbacks)
(Lot 6 less the West 45 feet of the South 42 feet, Block 47, Northern Pacific 2" Addition)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment November 6, 2014
Owner(s): Architect:

Jesse Bradley Plain View Design Co.

Reason for Request:

Variances from Section 14-04-06(7) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-Residential zoning district)(Front
Yard) to reduce the required front yard setback located along the east side of the property from twenty-five
(25) feet to fifteen (15) feet and to reduce the required front yard setback located along the south side of
the property from twenty-five (25) feet to twelve feet elven inches (12 feet 11 inches); and from Section
14-04-06(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-Residential zoning district)(Rear Yard) to reduce the
required rear yard setback located along the north side of the property from twenty (20) feet to fifteen feet
one inch (15 feet 1 inch) for the purpose of constructing a two-family dwelling,

Location:

In central Bismarck, along the north side of East Avenue B and west side of North 12" Street.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

The proposed variance is located on a parcel that has been vacant since 2004 when a single-family dwelling
was demolished. It appears that the original single-family dwelling was constructed in 1928, but setback
requirements from property lines were not listed on the permit. Staff was unable to obtain an aerial photo taken
in 1957. Based on the 1957 photo it appears that the single-family dwelling was constructed approximately
fourteen (14) feet from the front yard property line located along the east side of the property; fifteen (15) feet
from the front yard property line along the south side of the property; five (5) feet from the property line
located along the north side of the property; and thirty-five (35) feet from the property line located along the
west side of the property. A copy of the 1957 aerial photo is attached.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

Section 14-04-06(7) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-Residential zoning district)(Front Yard) states,
“Each lot shall have a front yard of not less than twenty-five (25) feet in depth.” As the proposed variance is
located on a corner lot at the intersection of two streets, the property is considered to have two front yards.
According to the site plan submitted with the request, the applicant is proposing to reduce the required front
yard setback along the east side of the property (North 12™ Street) from twenty-five (25) feet to fifteen (15)
feet and to reduce the required front yard setback along the south side of the property (East Avenue B) from
the required twenty-five feet to twelve feet eleven inches (12° 117).

(continued)




Item No. 2

3. Section 14-04-06(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-Residential zoning district)(Rear Yard) states, “Each
lot shall have a rear yard not less than twenty (20) feet in depth.” The established rear yard for this particular
parcel is located on the north side of the property. According to the site plan submitted with the request, the
applicant is proposing to reduce the required rear yard setback from twenty (20) feet to fifteen feet one inch
(157 17).

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the R10-Residential
zoning classification.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance

Lot 6 less the West 45 feet of the South 42 feet, Block 47

Northern Pacific 2nd Addition

SEslbslo

{

| ] =1
= * E
| 4 | R10 _| l__ lI I__
D
AL — [ 1 = - ;
=
I ! ]——E I 1]
= G
I | 1 | w I
g Proposed Variance L | —‘l
0 2y =7 .
w = - [ [TIE |

[[[TH HTT

ROSSER =
HJ/{ : i1 [._
THAYER P
T — = T P
@
T BN §4
DC . | | MA .
i [T ] 1
_ . N

" DISCLAIMER: This map is for representation use only and does not represent'a survey. No Iiability is d as to the of the data deli heron.
Date: 10/15/20{lb) .

Source: City of Bismarck
0 437.5

875
e




TR




f

77

\
\

\

\.

i

T ’
AR

PLAIN VIEW

DESIGN Co

COPYRIGHT @ PLAIN VIEW LLC 2014






rLOZ DTTMIIA NIV Td @ LHDIHAJOD

13 NIIS30

W0-0L =.ul

ueld ans \t

g FNANIAY
& by
I .86 ,—
I-|_||||||l|]]|||||l.I]||||||||| I_I.Y
_ HIZT "N 209 gl R
| I MU.WM% NOILIGAV AGNZ JDIAIDVd MIFHLYON m m " 4S omF_NHo\oo.vXQNm_m
: J5VEIA00 10T T1aVMO TV
; et S vyt
_ T TTTTTTTTTTTT I5VHIAOD 101 V101
3 ] _ N I 107 ds zs6v
m 7 | 7 ; ﬂ W I IS uswaseg 4S8 289
X | T f T ﬂ 6 40o}} puoosg 4S Sv9
g |8 _ HRE I W avd DNIMHYd Js sz
el I ki , HOOTd NIV 4S 689
‘ i i JOVHYD|  dS9lp
| | |
| ﬂ\%ﬁmu@ _ﬁﬂg [ W swep [ eawy
[ AR R R R (a1qBIUaY) 8|NPaYdS ALY
_, 8 N PR T T
_ YovaLas 818
i)
i
o D e N S - B < SR S LN
} +

oLevt



PL0Z DTTMIIA NIV Id & LTHDIHAJOD

B3 NIS30

W0~ 1 =.8/1 !
NOILYANNOS
j T e e Tl e e — M i e s T e i e R e e e e e e B e Ilfll—
| o
_ 9 |
_ 0- 0¥ 9-8 9- 02 g 7
B e S s s e T T — Tl e o o e ey i |
| R PR IR || I O SN T b s e B ) SR R WIS N S I
5 T |
||||||||||||||| 1~
i = .b BPSHEIVERIN . E  R
_ i e g e - A=~ S — == [ 1 | |
. [l _
\_\ = T HYINNYHD ‘NI W& NO _ _ n
Y/ 9 - el H3IWHVE HOdVA TING L | I N
NO 815 ‘ONOD . [] 1 5 ;
A M e - ey — — Ty _.u....|~.._ — N
| . i B |
_ LdY TIATT NIQHVO 1! v _? “ |
‘ NE i 1L |
Hermgosr e e A= TR
< — = — I\_I L
| III]II!IIL.I}II\N IIIIIIIIII .k_ln\k IIIIIIIIIIII d\lll......_ _
_ / , P /] oNoo 9 — !
7 onod 8 TIM N4/MIINOD 8~ AvMIZIIHG D ONOD 8 ~ A e
0 -0y 0-.92 m A
I g
|
BN et i L el S b e



PLOZ D1 MAIA NIV @ LHDIHAIOO

13 N9IS30

M3IA NIV1d

W0k = 48/1

i’
«£0-82
| s W uRIPO)  ____—- ==
& Tovem@paym - @ .
| ©® 0. RONONN
- | == RERCIIITE g | E i |
_ m J ofe
! ] 5 H Sl | )
o ; E R
7 2 0-5 i y
R L]
P = - WooHazE i =
| 9 i 4
0-¢  N3HOLIY ONINIG /ONIAM .
I — - — -z L
Ll L 3\
ATy 7 =
© 8-
5 <
T & =T T B - -

W0-.0p

W9-.02

lusweseg

I



FLOZ DTTMIIA NIV'Td &

B NIIS30

MAIA NIY T

WO-F=.8/1 !
100|4 1844
W£0-0F W0-.92
£-9 Wil L2l W2/ 6 - bl Wil L-2L 8-85 02
2
e
%
® ® ;
— LN L == o =7 — — Ll
ONINIG ‘i
: — f
<5 e
ONIAN JOVHYO TIVLS 2 R
-
a b= = g aieds ~ s
e - - i B - — - B

Bupuey pases —J

W0-9 W0-0F 8-

W0-2L




PLOZ DT MIIA NIV Td @ LHDIHAIOD

U N3IS30

MIA NIVTd

W0 =871

7o

296 c_//n__

0- 81 0-bL 0-8L
1
0L 0.
LLL- ~ 2 WLLLL-S
(]
L2
Gy el - : = =
T T
2z gL | @~ 08 7 48 292
o wonag —
&
PO | -
7 2 ulk
o -
]
“Zwoouazg 7= " inoomass |
L . s
tz 9-2
— 97

-8

8L LY

53]

A

«0-0¥

J100]4 pu0daS

I



71O OTT MIIA NIVd © IHDIHALOD

B NIS30

M3IA NIYTd

o e jusweseg

-0

-8

_ ML-S
iooq 1513

@—— oo
JoNnB fejnBueloas

B1-6

.0-51

—ahe-al
00| PUG3SS

(pezuepuoq) jpued
pejednuoo ,8/. X .92

T3NVd 114408

8IS E- ¥e
20 buiwelf oL

(ewn(eaeb) jpued
peyebniiod 8/ X .L9°C

WSBlL-p
00 bulweiq 0L
EECERRNE]
kS
= R N
Wwlhe-9F ) e — = =
100[4 pUODSS
o |
IAMYATYD \ , ,

BSE- T . _ _ = o _
20 Bulels 51 =
SAHYND MONS /M
AVHD TVOOHVHO 13NVd .21

AVHD TWOOHYHO
(dIHLS TIVN) T3NVd 1S H3Lno

HYINONY.LO3H




YLOC DT MIAIA NIV & LHDIHAIOD

N35SI0

M3IA NIYTd

— W0k =.8/1 z
@ 40-1G- Ise3
NOILYaNNOS Ty T
NOC0 Ko B e o o A e
00 e
SILLEG -
1004 3811
e 2he- 9L - _
10O pucoes
Q31104 %mo_ ‘H74 3LVHO TYLIN /M
ANV LS s ANOOVE VL3N

“v WB8/G € - WS _ o O
c0 bulwel4 0L 2

W0 b =.8/1

S MaIA aE y— @Al |l el i e L _mmv>>

L= S 3
Av 100|181 ,

L

2l 2- 9L
100} PUCOES

1H™®078 101
«8/S 1 -.08

85 €~ v2
20 BUlLeiI O







n: 0CT 15 201
Bismarck CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

1. Property Address or Legal Description: b2 H ; / Zﬁ‘b e

2. Location of Property: m City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: | <~ @p(/\fé? 'Fw}\)’rl e AL U=

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: \4, s v 4— — DLSI

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

poiNee THS & A cothee— LoT,The (259 Feont JAco
seteackc  LIMITS THhe  foss it oF  PIACING A <SHUAULE.
CTHE WOT 15 507 Wibe 4 [LESicsel] share
e Pl o SETBAUIS (20') LIMITS PlACING szuccbe.

X \(PUIANCES PERUESTED - o
(1Y) Feodr (e (12-11Y) FeanT reo, (19-1Y) Besn e

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.

THe bmaarmiods ok <se AT RO INANCE- PerLiUes
Ul b LEASAbpLE. USE TR LoT 8ASED ou ('S
LLECUpL SPAPE  NieroWlESS | & (obEe Lot peslgl).
Witk syt THE ReawsTEl? <ETBAYES THeCE 1S
No Wk 1o BulcD A ApprofrpATE sRUTULE,

L Describe how the variance requested is the minimnm variance necessary to allow reasonable nse of the property
THe Peruester £ VagMes yiouD ALowW 4S 10

Moty LING VALUE- T8 veE BUGHED LOT ettt
FLoM APUABLE 4 NEIGHBopiooD persPEcUE. THE

VERUPNLES wWodlp ALcow (6 1O Bulkrr A
PESIDELE. THAT EMREDS MRELF VT2 e NegHeothel),
KDDS (RALATEL 4 FESAOES UMMUE 1o the  cupeamo cmbauTy]




Bismarck

Community Development Department

October 27, 2014

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, November 6, 2014, at 4:00 p-m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Jesse Bradley is requesting a variance from Section 14-04-06(7) of the City Code of
Ordinances (R10-Residential zoning district)(Front Yard) to reduce the required front
yard setback located along the east side of the property from twenty-five (25) feet to
fifteen (15) feet and to reduce the required front yard setback located along the south side
of the property from twenty-five (25) feet to twelve feet eleven inches (12 feet 11
inches); and from Section 14-04-06(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R10-Residential
zoning district)(Rear Yard) to reduce the required rear yard setback located along the
north side of the property from twenty (20) feet to fifteen feet one inch (15 feet 1 inch)
for the purpose of constructing a two-family dwelling on Lot 6 less the West 45 feet of the
South 42 feet, Block 47, Northern Pacific 2™ Addition (602 North 12™ Street).

A site plan and map showing the location involved in the request are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@nd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Enc: Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503  Bismarck, ND 58506-5503  TDD: 711 e www.bismarck.org @
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Item No. 3
BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

1329 Talon Road — Variance (Lot Coverage)
(Lot 20, Block 3, Eagle Crest Addition)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment November 6, 2014
Owner(s): Architect / Engineer:
Red Door Homes of Bismarck None

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-04-03(6) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5-Residential zoning district)(Lot
Coverage) to increase the maximum lot coverage for a lot located in the R5-Residential zoning district
from 30% to 32.9% of 319.1 square feet for the purpose of constructing a single-family dwelling.

Location:

In northwest Bismarck, along the south side of Talon Road, east of Ash Coulee Drive.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

A building permit was issued on August 27, 2014 for a single-family dwelling, however after the permit was
issued it was discovered that the single-family dwelling was permitted in error for 2.9 percent or 319.1 square
feet over the allowed lot coverage of 30% or 3,254.4 square feet. The Building Inspection Division has put a
hold on the permit and will not allow construction until a variance is granted or revised building plans
reducing the lot coverage are submitted and approved.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

L.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

Section 14-04-03(6) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5-Residential zoning district)(Lot Coverage) states,
“The ground area occupied by the principal and accessory buildings shall not exceed thirty (30) percent of the
total area of the lot. In computing lot coverage, off-street parking areas complying with Section 14-03-10
hereof shall be added to the actual area of buildings, if such space is not furnished within a buildings.” The lot
area is 10,848 square feet; thirty (30) percent of the lot area is 3,254.4 square feet. When calculating lot
coverage, the ground coverage or footprint of the principal building and accessary buildings are included.
According to the site plan submitted with the request, the total ground coverage or footprint of the single-
family dwelling, which includes the attached garage covered front porch and covered rear deck, is 3,573.5
square feet which is 319.1 square feet over the allowable lot coverage. If approved as proposed, the lot
coverage would be increased to 32.9 percent.

FINDINGS:

1.

The need for a variance is based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of land
involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the R5-Residential zoning
classification.

The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

(continued)




Item No. 3

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
Lot 20, Block 3, Eagle Crest Addition

~| Proposed Variance
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OCT 23 2014

CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

1. Property Address or Legal Description: |1329 Talon Road, Bismarck, ND 58503

2. Location of Property: City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: |Overage in maximum square footage allowed

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: |140-04-03 subsection 6

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

The permit for 1329 Talon Road had been issued on 8/17/14 (#2014-01441). The square footage submitted and approved on the
Building Permit was 1001sf garage, 2392sf unf base, 252sf covered rear deck and 96 sf covered entry. At that time | believe we were
over coverage by approx 4-5%. We were notified at that time that the building should be shrunk. We have shrunk the building the
best we could based on the fact that we have a prospective buyer on the home. It is now approaching the third month after the

permit was issued. We would request a variance be issued as we have shrunk the plan to reflect a covered area of 32.9% (3573.5sq
feet).

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.

The limitations deprive the builder the use of the land as it was originally granted and issued on 8/17/14 by the Bismarck Inspections.

Work on this property began shortly thereafter. As a builder we have done our best to remedy this oversight and coverage has been
shrunk to 32.9%.

(please see attached the lot survey exhibit, original permit, and new building plan.)

7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property

The variance request is the minimum needed to conform tot he matter at hand. The ordinance as written states that the ground area

occupied by the principal structure needs to be computed. There is no clarification leading to whether or not a covered deck or porch
are include as actual occupied area of the principal structure.

02/2014




Bismarck

Community Development Department

October 27.2014

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, November 6, 2014, at 4:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5 Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Art Goldammer is requesting a variance from Section 14-04-03(6) of the City Code of
Ordinances (R5-Residential zoning district)(Lot Coverage) to exceed the allowable
maximum lot coverage of 30% by 2.9% or 319.1 square feet, in order to construct a
single family dwelling on Lot 20, Block 3, Eagle Crest Addition (1329 Talon Road).

A site plan and map showing the location involved in the request are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@nd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Enc:  Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street » PO Box 5503 e Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 o TDD: 711 e www.bismarck.org

Building Inspections Division * Phone: 701-355-1465  Fax: 701-258-2073 Planning Division ¢ Phone: 701-355-1840 ¢ Fax: 701-222-6450



Item No. 4
BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:
3324 Frost Lane — Variance (Accessory Building — Side YardSetback)
(Lot 8, Block 3, Sattler’s Sunrise 8% Addition)

Status: Date:
Board of Adjustment November 6, 2014
Owner(s): Architect / Engineer:
Adam Tschosik None

Reason for Request:
Variance from Section 14-03-05(4)(a) of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions / Accessory
Building) to reduce the required side yard setback located along the northeast property line from six (6)
feet to three (3) feet for the purpose of constructing an accessory building.

Location:
In northeast Bismarck, along the west side of Frost Lane, between East Calgary Avenue and Hitchcock Drive.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. A building permit was issued on July 24, 2014 for a 12°x 20” accessory building, however after the first
inspection it was discovered that the accessory building was not setback the required six (6) feet from the
property line located on the northeast side of the property and that the building permit was issued in error. The
Building Inspection Division has put a hold on the permit and will not allow construction until a variance is
granted as proposed or revised building plans showing the required six (6) foot setback are submitted and
approved.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

2. Section 14-03-05(4)(a) of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions / Accessory Buildings)
states, “In any residential district except RR and RRS, all accessory buildings except garages shall be located
in the rear yard and shall not be less than three (3) feet from the rear or side lot line when located at least ten
(10) behind the principal building. Any uncovered deck, patio or porch shall not be considered as part of the
principal building for purposes of this subsection. If the ten (10) foot distance cannot be maintained the same
side yard must be maintained as is required for the principal building.” According to the site plan submitted
with the request, the proposed accessory building is not located ten (10) feet behind the principal building and
subject to the same setback requirements of the principal building. For this particular property the side yard
requirement along the northeast side of the property is six (6) feet. The submitted site plan shows the proposed
accessory building setback three (3) feet from the side yard property line located at the northeast side of the

property.

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the R5-Residential

zoning classification.
(continued)




Item No. 4

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Striet application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

If granted, the variance must be put to use within 24 months or it shall lapse and the landowner must reapply.




Proposed Variance
Lot 8, Block 3
Sattler's Sunrise 8th Addition
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L Print Form—l

» “,25}
B erk CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA 7 ‘2,
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE =

WRITTEN STATEMENT
1. Property Address or Legal Description: b@L"f {:VUS-B LW}(’J

2. Location of Property: [X] City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: ,L{ 05 - 05{ k{% ({ ) 4 aL %W a

v
4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: Y3 - ps /o) (a)

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )
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6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.
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7. Describe how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to allow reasonable use of the property
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Bismarck

Community Development Department

October 27, 2014

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, November 6, 2014, at 4:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5" Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Adam Tschosik is requesting a variance from Section 14-03-05(4)(d) of the City Code of
Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions / Accessory Buildings) to reduce the required side
yard setback located along the northeast property line from six (6) feet to three (3) feet
for the purpose of constructing an accessory building on Lot 8, Block 3, Sattler’s Sunrise
8™ Addition (3324 Frost Lane).

A site plan and map showing the location involved in the request are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@nd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division

TW/hlb

Enc: Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street = PO Box 5503 ¢ Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 ¢« TDD: 711 e www.bismarck.org

EQUAL HOUSING
vvvvvvvvvvv

Building Inspections Division * Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax: 701-258-2073 ~ Planning Division * Phone: 701-355-1840 o Fax: 701-222-6450



BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES
September 4, 2014

The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on September 4, 2014 at 4:00 p.m. in the 1* Floor
Conference Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5 Street. Chairman
Marback presided.

Members present were Jennifer Clark, Ken Hoff, Chris Seifert, Jeff Ubl and Michael
Marback. ‘

Member absent was Ken Heier.

Staff members present were Brady Blaskowski — Building Official, Jenny Wollmuth —
Planner and Hilary Balzum — Community Development Office Assistant.

MINUTES:

Chairman Marback asked for consideration of the minutes of the August 7, 2014 meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

Mr. Seifert said the motion on page 5 should reflect that Chairman Marback opposed the
motion.

Ms. Balzum said she would make the correction prior to publication of the minutes.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Ubl and seconded by Mr. Seifert to approve the
minutes of the August 7, 2014 meetings with corrections. With Board
Members Clark, Hoff, Seifert, Ubl and Marback voting in favor, the minutes
were approved.

VARIANCE FROM SECTION 14-03-10 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES
(OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING) — PART OF LOT 3 LESS LOT A,
BLOCK 1, PRAIRIE HILLS STH ADDITION (BEING REPLATTED AS LOT 2,
BLOCK 1, MUNICH ADDITION)

Chairman Marback stated this request is a continuation of the original request from the
August meeting. He said the applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the required
amount of off-street parking spaces from two hundred fourteen (214) off-street parking
spaces to one hundred eight (108) off-street parking spaces in order to construct a multi-
use building with assembly and business uses.

Ms. Wollmuth explained that since asking that this variance request be continued from
the last meeting, the applicant has found a solution to the parking issue and the project
will now be in compliance so there is no action to take at this time.

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — September 4, 2014 - Page 1 of 5



VARIANCE FROM SECTION 14-04-07(8) OF THE CITY CODE OF
ORDINANCES (RM15 — RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT)(SIDE YARD) — LOTS 4, 6,
8,10, BLOCK 1 PEBBLE CREEK 8" ADDITION REPLAT & LOT 15 LESS THE
WESTERLY 148 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 180 FEET, BLOCK 2, PEBBLE
CREEK 8™ ADDITION (NEBRASKA DRIVE)

Chairman Marback stated the applicant was requesting a variance to reduce the required
side yard setback located along the north side of the property in order to bring the
existing building into compliance.

Paul Myerchin, Myerchin, Bormann, Monasky and Espeseth, said he is representing
Arrowhead Ranch Condo Association and that he attempted to describe the request as
best as possible when it was submitted. He said a mistake was made on the application
and that the request is actually for 3118 Nebraska Drive, not 3112 Nebraska Drive. He
then said a map that was produced by Jason Petryszyn at Swenson, Hagen & Co. gives a
picture of the issue and that Mr. Petryszyn will answer any technical questions that might
come up. He said this is a basic housekeeping issue to bring the property into compliance
and that the use is not changing, only the setback. He said an existing retention pond
forced the condo to be built further north and the owners of it now cannot fully enjoy
their property.

Mr. Hoff asked if it is known when it was purchased. Mr. Myerchin said it was
purchased in 2010, having been constructed in 2009.

Mr. Hoff asked how the issue arose of the property not being in compliance. Mr.
Myerchin said the adjacent undeveloped property was recently surveyed and the property
stakes and pins were placed extremely close to the existing condo building.

Chairman Marback asked if there are other units in the area that have had to have their lot
lines adjusted because of this issue. Ms. Wollmuth said lot lines across the street from
this location were adjusted after a survey the buildings were completed by filing for a
condo association which adjusted the lot lines.

Wade Wilson, President of the Arrowhead Ranch Condo Association, said he was under
the impression that the condos would extend all the way to Florida Drive and parallel to

Nebraska Drive and the he had no idea until the sale and the developer had the property

surveyed that the property lines are too close to the condos.

Ms. Clark asked if there is any liability on the initial landowner because of this issue.

Ms. Wollmuth said the intention was to extend to Colorado Drive but that did not occur
and the property became non-conforming.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Seifert to approve the variance to reduce the
required side yard setback located along the north side of the property in
order to bring the existing building into compliance.

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — September 4, 2014 - Page 2 of 5



The motion was seconded by Mr. Ubl and with Board Members Clark, HofT,
Marback, Seifert and Ubl voting in favor of the motion, the motion was
approved and the variance request was approved.

VARIANCE FROM SECTION 14-04-19(6)(4)(C) OF THE CITY CODE OF
ORDINANCES (FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT)(FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION /
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS) - LOT 8 LESS THE SOUTH 50 FEET, BLOCK 2,
GLENWOOD ESTATES (475 FORESTLAWN DRIVE)

Chairman Marback stated the applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory
building, located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) or 100-year floodplain,
to be constructed at an elevation of 1632.2, two (2) feet below the Base Flood Elevation
(BFE), and four (4) feet below the ordinance requirement of constructing buildings two
(2) feet above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE).

Chairman Marback said he looked at the property and can see where the driveway drops
down. He asked if it would be an option to move the driveway and the accessory
building can be elevated without such a steep grade.

Mr. Torgerson said he would like to attach the building to the house but that he would be
willing to do it unattached. Ms. Wollmuth said the last conversation she had with Mr.
Torgerson was about the building being unattached.

Mzr. Torgerson said if he moved the driveway there would be a four foot different from
the existing garage to the new accessory building and it would not look right.

Ms. Wollmuth said the existing BFE is 1634.2 and the detached building would be at an
elevation of 1632.2.

Mr. Ubl asked if any of the FEMA and the National Floodplain Insurance Program
(NFIP) regulations have changed recently. Mr. Blaskowski said FEMA has ensured that
the staff interpretations of the requirements are correct and that any new structures need
to be elevated.

Mr. Ubl asked if FEMA is auditing these types of requests. Ms. Wollmuth said as a
member of the NFIP, the request would be subject to review just like any others.

Mr. Seifert said if the building is detached and the driveway is raised up then this could
be done without a variance.

Mr. Ubl said the applicant needs to understand that the City of Bismarck is a member of
the NFIP, and as a result, FEMA is involved with granting variances in the floodplain.
Variances can have an adverse effect on the City’s Flood Insurance Program which could
be detrimental to the community including the applicant and their neighbors, and their
ability to obtain flood insurance.

Chairman Marback asked if attaching the building to the house would put it in
compliance. Mr. Blaskowski said he would not be able to grant a variance for an addition

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — September 4, 2014 - Page 3 of 5



to the house because the house itself is one foot below BFE. He then said the
interpretation used to be that it could be floodproofed but since it is not a residential
structure, it is an accessory to a residence, the floodproofing provisions do not apply. He
said a bi-annual report is to be submitted to FEMA informing them of any variances
granted in the floodplain.

Mr. Hoff asked if water was in this residence during the flood in 2011. Mr. Torgerson
said yes, that they were not protected by the dike and indicated that the water was
approximately four feet deep in the lower level of the house.

Ms. Clark said she has concerns of jeopardizing Bismarck’s participation in the NFIP
when there are other ways of completing the project without granting a variance even
though that might not be the applicant’s first preference.

Mr. Torgerson asked if the request is denied if it can be appealed to the City Commission.
Chairman Marback said it can be within fifteen days of board’s decision today.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Ubl to deny the variance to allow an accessory

building, located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) or 100-year
~ floodplain, to be constructed at an elevation of 1632.2, two (2) feet below the

Base Flood Elevation (BFE), and four (4) feet below the ordinance
requirement of constructing buildings two (2) feet above the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE). The motion was seconded by Mr. Hoff. With Board
Members Clark, Hoff, Seifert, Ubl and Marback voting in favor of the
motion, the motion was approved and the variance request was denied.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Hoff said he also had a concern last month about unmoved vehicles at auto body repair
shops on Main Avenue and that he would like that reflected in the minutes. Mr. Blaskowski
said he checked on both of the concerns that were brought to his attention and that the
business on Main Avenue was constructed prior to the Downtown Fringe zoning district
being created and that the other business has an additional restoration shop. He said he
visited with the owners and he was assured that the facility removes any vehicles from the
property if they are abandoned.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chairman Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck
Board of Adjustment adjourned at 4:37 p.m. to meet again on October 2, 2014.

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
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Respectfully Submitted,

Hilary Balzum APPROVED:
Recording Secretary

Michael Marback, Chairman

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes — September 4, 2014 - Page 5 of 5



